
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: 

mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Schools Forum 

 

Monday 8 November 2021 
14:00 

Meeting to be conducted using Microsoft Teams - Microsoft Teams 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
29 October 2021 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Part One 
1.  Membership Update (Pages 1 - 2) 
   

2.  Apologies  
   

3.  Declarations of Interest  
   
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 (Pages 3 - 10) 
   
5.  Decisions taken by the Chairman under delegated powers  

   
6.  Notices of Concern and Licensed Deficit Agreements (Pages 11 - 12) 
   

7.  Primary Behaviour Support Services - 2020-21 Financial Year (Pages 13 - 24) 
   

8.  Minority Ethnic Achievement Service (MEAS) 2020-21 Financial 
Year 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

   

9.  Schools Budget 2022-23: De-delegation, Central Expenditure and 
Education Functions 

(Pages 33 - 48) 

   
10.  High Needs Block (Pages 49 - 64) 
   

11.  Education Banding Toolkit update (Pages 65 - 78) 
   



12.  Work Programme (Pages 79 - 84) 
   

 Part Two  
   

 The Chairman to move: 

‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of  
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as  

defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local  
Government Act 1972 indicated below’ 

 

   

 
 

Membership 

 

Richard Sutton 

Steve Swatton 
Kim Prince Anson 
Jane Rutherford 

Philip Siddell 
Richard Redgate (Chair) 
Claire Shaw 

Kirsty Rogers 
Chris Wright 

Steve Barr (Vice-Chairman) 
Kevin Allbutt 
Judy Wyman 

Claire Evans 
Jennie Westley 

Vicki Lewis 
 

Julie Rudge 

Anne Tapp 
Alison Parr 
Abigail Rourke 

Kelly Mitchell 
Andrew Shaw 
Mark Boughey 

Nadine Key 
Carolyn Trowbridge 

Sarah Clark 
Helen Baron 
Jessica Roden 

Sadie Jones 
Karen Dobson 

Emily Verow 
 

 
 

Local Authority Observers 

 

Jonathan Price (Observer) 

Mark Sutton (Observer) 
 
[...]
 their current term of office expires, in accordance with the Constitution.  

 

Non-Schools Members (9 members) 

 
Representing: Name Term of 

office 
expires 

Lichfield Diocesan Board of Education Claire Shaw May 2025 
Birmingham Diocesan Schools Commission Vacancy  
Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Vacancy  

PVI (Early Years) Philip Siddell May 2025 

PVI (Early Years) Sadie Jones May 2025 

16-19 Education Karen Dudson May 2025 

16-19 Education Vacancy  

Schools’ Consultative Groups Steve Barr May 2025 

Schools’ Consultative Groups Judy Wyman May 2023 

 

Official positions: 
Role: Name  Term of office expires 

(elections in July) 
Chair of the Forum Richard Redgate Academy Pupil Referral Units October 2023 
Vice-Chair of the Forum Steve Barr Schools’ Consultative Groups October 2023 
Clerk to the Forum Mandy Pattinson LA officer, Member & Democratic Services NA 

 
Observers: 

Role: Name  
Official LA Jonathan Price LA representative 
Official LA Mark Sutton LA representative 
Unofficial Alun Harding  Observer with right to speak – Forum approved July 2023 
Unofficial Steve Breeze Observer 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

Page 2



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum Meeting held on 15 July 2021 

 

Present: Richard Redgate (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

 

Kim Prince Anson 

Kirsty Rogers 
Chris Wright 
Steve Barr (Vice-Chair) 

Judy Wyman 
Claire Evans 

Vicki Lewis 
Julie Rudge 
Les McDowell 

Alison Parr 
 

Jonathan Price (Observer) 

Kelly Mitchell 
Andrew Shaw 
Mark Boughey 

Nadine Key 
Carolyn Trowbridge 

Sarah Clark 
Helen Baron 
Jessica Roden 

Sadie Jones 
 

 
Observers: Official Observer: Jonathan Price.  Observers: Alun Harding and Steve 

Breeze. 
 
Also in attendance: Lesley Calverley, Andrew Marsden, Tim Moss, William Wilkes, 

Melanie Scott and Mandy Pattinson.  
 
Apologies: Jane Rutherford (School issue), Kevin Allbutt (School issue), Mark Sutton 

(work commitment), Jennie Westley (lecture commitment), Keith Hollins (School issue), 

Anne Tapp (School issue), Abigail Rourke (School issue), Philip Siddell (Sent 
Substitute) and Karen Dobson (DfE meeting). 
 
NOTED: The Apologies and reasons for absence were formally accepted. 

 
PART ONE 

 
34. Declarations of Interest 

 
Tim Hopkins, substitute for Philip Siddell, declared that he was a Trustee of a Free 

School in the County (Growth Fund report). 
 
35. Membership Update Report 

 
The Chair welcomed the new members to the Forum.  It was reported that there was still 

a vacancy for a Secondary Academy representative.  Emily Verow from the Three 
Spires Trust was nominated. 
 

The Forum was requested to add Alun Harding to its membership as a non-voting 
observer with speaking rights.  This was agreed. 

 
A complete membership list was provided for information 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

RESOLVED:  

a) That Emily Verow be appointed to represent the Secondary Academy Schools for 

a four-year term up until May 2025. 
b) That Alun Harding be included as a non-voting observer to the forum with 

speaking rights.  
c) That the updated membership list be noted. 

 
36. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 

 
RESOLVED:  That subject to the following amendment, the minutes of the Schools 

Forum held on 25 March 2021 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair: 

 
‘Under minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January second paragraph, 
after £1,300 add ‘per pupil’. 

 
The Forum had the following discussion over items in the minutes:  

 Since the last meeting the pupil premium figure had been revised to £1,345 per 
pupil. 

 Under minute item 30 School Forum Constitution – it was reported that the 
Consultation Committee had asked for the non attendance of members to be 

reduced to 2 consecutive meetings rather than 3.  This would be kept under 
review. 

 DfE consultation on proposals to the national spending formula, had seen the 

wider consultation start earlier this week and it was requested that this be 
publicised to the schools and governors through the school bag with a summary 

(if possible).  

 Individual student outcomes were reviewed and evaluated through the annual 
review process.  Educational establishments were reviewed separately through 

the annual review process, Ofsted inspections and at the end of a child’s key 
stage review.  Recently introduced was an attendance check which was part of 

the contract with independent schools.  

 Special school head teachers had offered to help the recovery group to evaluate 

efficiency. 
 
37. Decisions taken by the Chairman under delegated powers 

 
No decisions had been made by the Chairman since the last meeting. 

 
38. Notices of Concern and Licensed Deficit Agreements 

 

Notices of concern had been withdrawn from Greenhall Nursery and St Peters, 
Caverswall, both schools had finished 2020/21 with in year surpluses and had set 

balanced budgets for 2021/22. 
 
There had been no new notices of concern or licensed deficits issued since the last 

meeting. 
 
It was reported that following a query to the Department of Education (DfE), we’ve received 
confirmation that where a school and its nursery share a single registration then the two budgets 

Page 4



 

- 3 - 
 

should be offset against each other.  As a result, consideration will be given to nursery budgets, 
where there is single registration, alongside the Individual Schools Budgets, going forwards. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
39. Growth Fund 

 

Each summer, Schools Forum are advised of the funding allocations made in 
accordance with the Forum’s approved Growth Fund criteria, At the 25 March 2021 

meeting, the forum had approved an increased growth fund of £2,000,000.  Details of 
the funding allocations for the 2021/22 academic year were listed in the report.  The 
allocations had left an underspend of £1,558,506 which would be contributed to the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) balances. 
 

Followin
[...]
ting 

Notice of Concern or Licensed Deficit agreement. 
 

 
Report author: 

 

Author’s Name: Melanie Scott, Senior Education Accountant, Entrust Support Services 
Ltd 

Ext. No.: 07921 277815 
 
 
List of background papers: 
 

Schools Forum 7 December 2016 – Item 6 Notices of Concern: revised protocol 
School Forum  
 

School Forum 28th March 2019 – Item 39 Update to the Staffordshire Scheme for 
Financing of Schools 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6





Page 1 of 11 

 

Schools Forum – 8 November 2021 

Primary Behaviour Support Service 

2020 – 2021 Financial Year 

 

Executive Summary: 

 To inform Schools Forum of the current Primary Behaviour Support Ser-
vice offer to Staffordshire maintained primary schools including the re-
sponse and support delivered during COVID19 

 To update schools on the recommendations made in the Autumn term 

2020 School Forum report and progress made  

 To provide further recommendations to support the continued 

development of the Primary Behaviour Support Service 

To seek agreement of continued de-delegated funding from maintained 

primary schools’ delegated budgets 

 

Recommendation 

That Schools Forum: 

1. Agrees to the continued de-delegated funding from maintained primary 
school’s delegated budget for 2022-2023 financial year 

2. Notes the continued improvements and development of the service over 
the last year and proposals for next year 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Com-
munities 

 

Background 

1. The Behaviour Support Service for Primary Schools was a centrally 

retained service until 2012/2013, when it became a de-delegated service 

under Exception 1 of the Funding Reform requirements. The maintained 

primary schools have since voted annually to agree that the service should 

be provided centrally. The service is managed by Entrust Education 

Services, Staffordshire County Council’s joint venture partner.  

2. The Primary Behaviour Support Service is available to pri
[...]
ted budget for 2022-2023 financial year 

2. Notes the continued improvements and development of the service over 

the last year and proposals for next year 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Com-
munities 

 

Background 

1. The Minority Ethnic Achievement Service was a centrally retained service 

until 2012/2013, when it became a de-delegated service under Exception 1 of 

the Funding Reform requirements. The School Forum have since voted 

annually to agree that the service should be provided centrally. The service is 

managed by Entrust Education Services, Staffordshire County Council’s joint 

venture partner.  

2. The Minority Ethnic Achievement Service is available to primary and 
secondary academies at a cost and can be purchased on a pupil-by-pupil 
basis or as a combined package of Inclusion Support and other services. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

Context 

3. Maintained schools are divided into two categories to determine the support 

they receive from MEAS.  

 EMAG (Ethnic Minority Achievement Grant) schools are identified 

annually based on a formula which considers the number of EAL pupils 

and also their country of origin. EMAG schools receive funding directly 

and are not entitled to support for new arrivals from MEAS.  

 Non EMAG schools can refer new arrivals to MEAS and also receive a 

nominal funding allowance for each pupil, this is used to fund 

additional resources such as dictionaries, dual language books or apps. 

4. All maintained schools who do not receive the EMAG funding are able to 

request support for pupils causing concern, i.e. those who are not making the 

expected progress in learning English. 

5. All referrals for the Minority Ethnic Achievement Service are sent to a central 

inbox MEAS@entrust-ed.co.uk. Referrals are systematically reviewed daily 

and allocated to a caseworker based on the language spoken by the pupil.  

6. Once pupils are allocated the caseworker will arrange a
[...]
e the indicative allocations for both historic 
commitments and ongoing functions within the Central School Services Block 
be retained centrally for this purpose.  

 
3. That the Schools Forum approve the continued use of the formula driven 

Growth Funding allocation. 
 

4. That the Schools Forum approve £1.9m of Early Years funding to be retained 

centrally. 
 
5. That the Schools Forum members from maintained schools only, approve a 

levy per pupil in 2022-23 to fund statutory duties performed by the Local 
Authority and previously funded by the ESG general duties rate. 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 

 This report asks for approval from Schools Forum for the Local Authority (LA) to 
retain DSG funding to deliver services on behalf of schools and Early Years.  

 The budget areas proposed for de-delegation for 2022/23 are the same as those 
in previous years. 

 Funding for Historic Commitments has been reduced by a further 20% from 
2021/22 

 As in previous years, the LA is proposing to use growth funding to help fund the 

National Funding Formula and make payments as per the growth fund policy. Any 
underspend will contribute to DSG balances. 

 The LA is asking for £1.9m of Early Years funding to be retained centrally. 

 The LA is asking for approval of a provisional levy of £50.56 per pupil from 

maintained schools to fund Education Functions previously funded by the 
Education Services Grant. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 
Report of the County Treasurer 

 

PART A 
 
Why is it coming here – what decision is required? 

 

6. The Schools Forum has oversight of the Schools Budget and is required by 

the Finance Regulations to annually approve central expenditure (ongoing 
and historic commitments) 

 

7. Maintained school members only are required annually to:  

 Vote on each de-delegated budget heading by phase 

 Approve a levy per pupil to fund duties performed by the Local 
Authority and previously funded by the ESG general duties rate. 

 

8. If 
[...]
rovide the context of 

values involved. Actual figures for 2022/23 will be finalised over the next few 
months as the settlement and school census become available.  

 
14. Supplementary information on the impact of delegation of each area is 

included in Appendix 1. The authority proposes that these areas are subject 

to the de-delegated vote for 2022-23.  
 

 
Areas proposed for de-delegation for 2022-23: 

 

Budget Area 
Primary 

Secondary 
(including 

middle) 

£m £m 

Insurances (mainly premises related provided by RPA) 1.200 0.932 

Staff costs (Maternity Pay) 1.189 1.010 

Staff costs (Union Duties) 0.142 0.060 

School Specific Contingency 0.390 0.185 

Support for ethnic minority pupils or under-achieving 
groups 

0.877 0.319 

Licences and Subscriptions 0.505 0.205 

Behaviour Support Services 0.529 Delegated 

FSM eligibility 0.061 0.032 

 

 
Do maintained Forum members agree for these budget areas to be de-

delegated for 2022-23? 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 35



Central School Services Block 
 

15. There are some areas of central expenditure which need to be considered by 
the Schools Forum.   
 

16. Funding in the Central School Services Block is split into Historic 
Commitments and Ongoing Functions. 
 
 

Historic Commitments 

 
17. For historic commitments the following rules apply: 

a. The budget cannot exceed the value agreed in the previous funding 
period 

b. The expenditure against these budgets must be as a result of 
arrangements that already existed before 1 April 2013  

c. The Schools Forum must approve the amount of the budget set for 

each heading 
 

18. Historic commitments funding has again been reduced by 20% compared to 
2021/22. The provisional allocation for historic commitments for Staffordshire 
for 2022/23 is £1.633m 

 
19. The only heading under which Staffordshire retains funding for historic 

commitments is prudential borrowing. The indicative budget for 2022-23 is 
£924,130. Any remaining historic commitment funding will be delegated to 
schools. 

 
20. School Forum approval is also required for the SEN transport budget of 

£250,140. This is now funded from the High Needs Block. 
  
 
Does the Schools Forum approve the continued funding of these areas 
centrally at no higher than the indicative amounts? 

 
 
 Ongoing Functions 

 

21. Ongoing Education Functions are funded by a combination of council tax and 

DSG. There is an annual liability for Teachers Pensions Added Years of 
c.£7.3m. which is funded by council tax. 
 

22. The estimated cost for other ongoing education functions for 2022-23 is 
£3.9m. These functions are funded by DSG through the Central Schools 

Services Block (CSSB). Any underspend on the CSSB will be transferred into 
DSG balances. 

Page 36



 
23. These functions are provided to all schools and are listed in the table in 

Appendix 2. 
 
Do Schools Forum members approve the ongoing functions allocation in 
the Central Schools Services Block be used to fund these services? 
 

 
Growth Funding 

   
24. Included within the Schools Block allocation is an amount for growth funding, 

which since 2019/20 has been formula driven. The formula allocates growth 

funding based on the differences between the primary and secondary 
numbers on roll in Middle Super Output Areas (MSOA) in the local authority 

on the October 2020 and October 2021 school censuses. This will fluctuate 
from year to year and is difficult to estimate. 

 

25. Latest estimates of number on roll indicate the growth funding allocation for 
2022/23 will be around £3.5m. The actual allocation will not be announced 

until December. 
 

26. As in previous years it is proposed that the growth funding allocation is used 

to fund pupil growth in the National Funding Formula (approx. £2m in 
2021/22), and allocations as per the Growth Fund and Infant Class Size 

policies (approx. £600k). Any underspend will contribute to DSG balances.  
 
 

Does the Schools Forum approve the continuing use of the Growth 
Funding allocation as set out above? 

 
 
 

Central Early Years Expenditure 

  

27. The requirement here is for the Schools Forum to approve the central 
expenditure.  This is not the expenditure provided to settings for their running 
costs in providing the free entitlement for two, three and four year olds but is 

in respect of support services for providers of early years education.  
 

28. Following the introduction of the Early Years Funding Formula, central 
overheads are limited to 5% of the Early Years Block Funding for 3 and 4 
year olds. For 2022-23, the authority is asking for £1.9m (4.2%) to be 

retained centrally. 
 

Page 37



29. The £1.9m funds the Entrust SDA contract, along with Back office 
administration and overheads. The breakdown of costs between these 

activities is shown below: 
 

 
 

 
£'000 

Entrust (SDA) 1,000 

Back office administration - Early Education & Childcare 

Team, Early Education Funding Team, portal, database 
system and finance Support 

                

749  

Overheads: Entrust contract and other 130 

Total Cost of SCC overheads 1,879 

 

30. SCC commissions Entrust via an SDA to meet the following statutory 
functions: 

 
a. Moderation: Local Authorities (LA) are required to provide an 

external robust moderation process so that practitioners’ 

judgements are evaluated in line with statutory requirements, 
undertake quality assurance and ensure that profile data is 

submitted to Department for Education on time. 
 

b. Quality Liaison: Under S13 of the Childcare Act 2006, LA’s are 

required to provide information, advice and training to providers. 
 

c. Business support and market development: Under Section 6 of the 

Childcare Act 2006, LA’s have a duty to secure sufficient childcare 
for working parents and Section 7 sets out a duty to secure early 

years provision free of charge. This element of the SDA is a vital 
function to ensure sector capacity and sustainability ac
[...]
   55.71                

Page 47





Schools Forum – 8th November 2021 
 

High Needs Block update 
 

Executive Summary: 

 The forecast outturn for the 2021/22 High Needs Block is £7.5m overspend. 

 At the end of the last financial year the DSG reserve went into deficit by c £2m 
and will deepen given the expected overspend in 2021/22.   

 Significant additional Government funding next year will see Staffordshire’s 
High Needs Budget increase to £110m (c 9%). However this is insufficient to 

close the gap and it is likely that a further overspend will arise in 2022/23. 

 The transformation and implementation of the revised SEND operating model, 

supported by the new SEND strategy, is expected to provide a more 
sustainable model. However this will take time to impact. 

 A ‘deficit recovery’ was previously approved by Schools Forum earmarking 

surplus Growth Fund money to contribute to the DSG reserve; it was agreed 
this should be reviewed annually and further action taken if necessary 

 Given the continuing SEND demand, and growing deficit, schools forum are 
being asked to approve the transfer of 0.5% funding from schools block for high 

needs in 2022/23. 

 

Recommendations: 

 

That Schools Forum notes: 

 
1. the High Needs Block budget 2021/22 and latest forecast outturn 
 

2. the latest budget assumptions 2022/23 and going forward 
 

3. Notes the outcomes of the Council’s consultation with schools regarding the 0.5% 
funding switch in 2022/23. 

 

4. That Schools’ Forum agrees to the 0.5% transfer from Schools’ Block of the DSG 
to the High Needs Block (HNB) in 2022/23. 

 
 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Communities 

    

 

 
Background 

 

5. The financial risk of the High Needs Block has been a standing agenda at Schools 
Forum.  The increase in demand on the High Needs Block has been reported  

regularly. Pressures on the High Needs block are on going due to the continued 
increase in a range of area

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum Meeting held on 8 November 2021 

 

Present: Richard Redgate (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

 

Richard Sutton 

Steve Swatton 
Philip Siddell 
Claire Shaw 

Kirsty Rogers 
Chris Wright 

Steve Barr (Vice-Chairman) 
Kevin Allbutt 
Judy Wyman 

Claire Evans 
Mark Sutton (Observer) 

Vicki Lewis 
 

Julie Rudge 

Anne Tapp 
Alison Parr 
Abigail Rourke 

Andrew Shaw 
Nadine Key 

Helen Baron 
Jessica Roden 
Sadie Jones 

Karen Dobson 
Emily Verow 

Mr Lycett (Sub for C Trowbridge) 

 
 

Observers: Alun Harding and Steve Breeze. 
 

Also in attendance:  Lesley Calverley, Tim Moss, William Wilkes, Melanie 
Scott, Joanne Galt, Antony Humpherys, Cathryn Plant and Mandy Pattinson. 

 
Apologies: Kim Prince Anson, Jane Rutherford, Jennie Westley, 
Jonathan Price, Kelly Mitchell, Mark Boughey and Sarah Clark (Work 

Commitment). 
 

NOTED: The apologies and reasons for absence were formally accepted. 
 

PART ONE 
 
45. Membership Update 

 

It was reported that Mr Richard Sutton (Primary Academies) and Mr Stephen 

Swatton (Maintained Primary) had been elected to serve on the Forum until 
May 2025. 

 
A complete membership list was provided for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the updated membership be noted. 
 
 
 

 



 

- 2 - 
 

46. Declarations of Interest 

 

Steve Barr and Judy Wyman declared interest in report 9  ‘School Budgets 
2022-23: de-delegation, Central Expenditure and Education Functions’.  The 

Forum agreed that they would be allowed to remain in the meeting and 
speak on the item. 
 
47. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 July 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
The forum had the following discussion over items in the minutes: 

 A request was made that the current consultation on the abolition of 
the School Improvement Grant be publicised to schools and governors 
through the school bag. 

 In relation to minute 39 - growth fund and schools not being asked to 
submit financial self declarations post Covid, it was asked if this could 

be added to the work programme so that it wasn’t missed. 
 It was requested that future minutes of the Education Banding working 

group be circulated to the Forum and that it be added to the work 
programme. 

 Under Minute 40, a member had been contacted and relayed a request 
that Officers contact Sir Graham Balfour school to review their PFI 
calculation. 

 
48. Decisions taken by the Chairman under delegated powers 

 

The Chair reported that he had drafted a letter to the Secretary of State for 

Education, Nadhim Zahawi, concerning school funding.  A copy had been 
circulated to members of the forum for information.  He reported that 
following communication with Philip Siddell, the letter would be amended to 

include early years funding. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the action taken by the Chair be noted. 

 
49. Notices of Concern and Licensed Deficit Agreements 

 

It was reported that there had not been any new notices of concern or 

licensed deficits issued since the last meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
50. Primary Behaviour Support Services - 2020-21 Financial Year 

 

The Behaviour Support Service for primary schools had been a centrally 

retained service until 2012/13, when it became a de-delegated service under 
Exception 1 of the Funding Reform requirements. Maintained primary schools 



 

- 3 - 
 

had voted annually to retain this as a centrally provided service. The service 
was managed by Entrust Education Services, Staffordshire County Council’s 

joint venture partner.   
 

It was confirmed that the de-delegation figure had stayed the same as in 
2020/21. 
 

Maintained primary school representatives were entitled to vote on whether 

they wished this service to remain a de-delegated service. Having voted on 
this issue it was: 
 

RESOLVED: 
a) That the de-delegated funding from the maintained primary schools 

delegated budget for 2022-23 financial year be agreed. 
b) That the continued improvements and development of service and 

proposals for next year be noted. 
 
 
51. Minority Ethnic Achievement Service (MEAS) 2020-21 Financial Year 

 

The Minority Ethnic Achievement Service (MEAS) had become a de-delegated 
service under Exception 1 of the Funding Reform requirements and another 

service that the Forum had voted annually to retain central provision. The 
MEAS was available to primary and secondary maintained schools on a pupil 
by pupil basis or as a combined package of Inclusion Support and other 

services. 
 

The Forum received details of the Service offer, referral numbers from 
maintained schools and the Service impact. 

 
It was noted that the report referred to Afghanistan refugees and this should 

have been ‘evacuees. 
 
A request was made that meetings with schools be held face to face 

wherever possible and not all virtual. 
 

All phases of maintained mainstream school representatives were entitled to 
vote on whether the MEAS should remain a de-delegated service. Following 

the vote it was: 
 

RESOLVED: 
a) That the Minority Ethnic Achievement Service continue to be de-

delegated for 2022-23. 

b) That the continued improvements and development of the service over 
the previous year and the proposals for next year be noted. 

 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

52. Schools Budget 2022-23: De-delegation, Central Expenditure and Education 
Functions 

 

The Forum received the School Budget 2022-23 de-delegation, central 

expenditure and education functions report. The report sought approval from 
the Forum for the Local Authority to retain Dedicated School Grant (DSG) 

funding to deliver services on behalf of schools and Early Years. Members 
noted that the budget areas proposed for de-delegation in 2022-23 were the 
same as those in the previous years.  It was also noted that funding for 

historic commitments had been reduced by a further 20% form 2021-22. 
 

Budget Area 
Primary 

Secondary 

(including 
middle) 

£m £m 

Insurances (mainly premises related 
provided by RPA) 

1.200 0.932 

Staff costs (Maternity Pay) 1.189 1.010 

Staff costs (Union Duties) 0.142 0.060 

School Specific Contingency 0.390 0.185 

Support for ethnic minority pupils or under-
achieving groups 

0.877 0.319 

Licences and Subscriptions 0.505 0.205 

Behaviour Support Services 0.529 Delegated 

FSM eligibility 0.061 0.032 

 

Forum members representing all mainstream maintained schools considered 
the budget areas listed in the table above and voted to de-delegate these 

areas for 2022-23. 
 

Funding in the Central Schools Service Block (CSSB) was split into historic 
commitments and ongoing functions. Funding for historic commitments had 
been reduced by a further 20% from 2021/22.  The provisional allocation for 

historic commitments for 2022-23 was £1.633m. 
 

The only heading under which Staffordshire retained funding for historic 
commitments was prudential borrowing.  The indicative budget for 2022-23 

was £924,130.  Any remaining historical  commitment funding would be 
delegated to schools. 

 
Forum approval was also sought for SEN transport budget of £250,140 which 
was to be funded from the High Needs Block. 

 
All Forum Members gave consideration to the areas of retained historic 

commitment funding and ongoing functions within the CSSB be retained 
centrally for this purpose.  On being put to the vote, this was approved. 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
Ongoing Education Functions were funded by a combination of council tax 

and DSG.  There is an annual liability for Teachers Pensions Added Years of 
c£7.3m which was funded by council tax. The estimated cost for other 

ongoing education functions for 2022-23 was £3.9m, funded by DSG through 
the CSSB.  Any underspend on CSSB would be transferred into DSG 

balances. 
 

It was explained that the above inflationary increase cost for the Strategic 
Asset Management Team was due to the increased number of academies, 
correspondingly there is a reduction in costs for maintained schools reflected 

in Appendix 3. 
 

All Forum Members voted to approve the ongoing functions allocation in 
the CSSB. 

 
As in previous years it was proposed that the growth funding allocation be 

used to fund pupil growth in the National Funding Formula (approx. £2m in 
2021-22), and allocations as per the Growth Fund and Infant Class Size 
policies (approx. £600k). Any underspend would contribute to DSG balances. 

 
All Forum Members voted to approve the continuing use of the Growth 

Funding allocation as set out above. 
 

The LA was asking for £1.9m (4.2%) of Early Years funding to be retained 
centrally. This expenditure funded the Entrust SDA contract, along with back 

office administration and overheads, with Members receiving a breakdown of 
these costs in the report. 
 

There was concern that although this was similar to previous years, it was in 
a year of increased wage and National insurance contributions.  Support in 

forming joint working arrangements, as in previous years, was requested as 
this had helped the early years sector previously.  This was agreed.  

 
All Schools Forum Members agreed to approve the proposed level of 

central support services for early years provision. 
 
The LA asked for provisional approval of a levy of £50.56 per pupil from 

maintained schools to fund Education Functions previously funded by the 
Education Services Grant. 

 
All mainstream maintained Schools Forum Members agreed to approve the 

levies per pupil (set out in Appendix 3 of the report) to fund the costs of 
the associated services. 

 
 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

RESOLVED – That: 
a) the outcome of the maintained school vote on de-delegation, as l isted 

in the table above be approved; 
b) the indicative allocations for both historic commitments and ongoing 

functions within the Central School Services Block be approved and 
retained centrally for this purpose; 

c) the continued use of the formula driven Growth Funding allocation be 
approved;  

d) the retention of £1.9m of Early Years funding centrally be approved; 
and, 

e) the levy per pupil in 2022-23 to fund statutory duties performed by the 

LA and previously funded by the ESG general duties be approved.  
 
53. High Needs Block 

 

It was reported that the forecast outturn for the 2021/22 High Needs Block 
was £7.5m overspend.  At the end of the last financial year the DSG reserve 
went into deficit by c £2m and it was expected that this would deepen given 

the expected overspend in 2021/22. 
 

There had been significant additional Government funding allocated for next 
year, which would see Staffordshire’s High Needs Budget increase to £110m 

(c 9%). However, this was insufficient to close the gap and it was likely that 
a further overspend would arise in 2022/23. 

 
The transformation and implementation of the revised SEND operating 
model, supported by the new SEND strategy, was expected to provide a 

more sustainable model.  However, this would take time to impact. 
 

A ‘deficit recovery’ was previously approved by Schools Forum earmarking 
surplus Growth Fund money to contribute to the DSG reserve; it was agreed 

this should be reviewed annually and further action taken if necessary.  It 
was explained that this was the single largest financial risk to the Local 

Authority. 
 
Consultation had been conducted with schools but only 10.5% replying.  Of 

these 6 were in favour of the transfer and 33 were against the 0.5% 
transfer.  

 
Given the continuing SEND demand, and growing deficit, schools forum was 

asked to approve the transfer of 0.5% funding from school’s block for high 
needs in 2022/23. 

 
Whilst the Forum understood the Councils dilemma, it was felt that Members 
had to vote for the schools they represented and that while funding was 

needed for the HNB it was felt that this should not be at the expense of the 
Schools Block of the DSG.  Members also shared concerns at the cost of 

independent school placements.  



 

- 7 - 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote the proposal to transfer 0.5% from the 

Schools Block of the DSG to the High Needs Block in 2022/23 was 
lost. 

 
The vote was unanimous, with 100% of attendees voting against (23 

members with voting rights were at the Forum). 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

a) the High Needs Block budget 2021/22 and latest forecast outturn be 

noted; 
b) the latest budget assumptions 2022/23 and going forward be noted; 

c) that the outcomes of the council’s consultation with schools regarding 
the 0.5% funding switch be noted. 

d) That the Chairs letter to the Secretary of State (minute  48 above), be 
strengthened to emphasise the high needs issue in the County. 

 
54. Education Banding Toolkit update 

 

The Forum were informed that Education Banding Tool Implementation 
Group had consulted on its recommendations on the Education Banding Tool 

which was to support ‘fair, equitable and consistent’ funding mechanisms 
across the education providers and localities.  The consultation had ran from 

4 October to 29th October.  Only 22 responses had been received.  The 
results of the consultation would be shared with education providers in late 
November. 

 
It was explained that the modelling had been done on current expenditure 

levels and that it would inevitably lead to some ‘winners and some losers’ 
but a fairer system and this would not have an immediate impact on any 

education providers due to the agreed phased implementation approach. 
 

RESOLVED: That the progress to date on Education Banding Tool 
implementation and consultation be noted. 
 
55. Work Programme 

 

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme and future meeting dates be noted. 
 
 

 
 

Chair 


